

---

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

September Term, 2017

---

No. 85

---

**LINDA H. LAMONE,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**NANCY LEWIN, et al.,**

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County  
(Glenn L. Klavans, Judge)  
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT  
CPF No. 8112010024  
ANDREA W. TRENTO  
CPF No. 0806170247  
Assistant Attorneys General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-7291

April 30, 2018

Attorneys for Appellant

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    Candidate Qualifications ..... 4

    Statutory Deadlines ..... 5

    The State Board’s Preparations for the 2018 Primary Election ..... 6

    Factual Background..... 10

    Procedural Background ..... 11

    The Circuit Court Holds a Hearing and Denies Preliminary Injunctive Relief ..... 13

    At Plaintiffs’ Request, Mr. Oaks Cancels His Voter Registration and Then Plaintiffs Move for Reconsideration ..... 14

    The Circuit Court Grants a Preliminary Injunction Without Holding a Hearing ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR LEGAL CORRECTNESS AND ABUSE OF DISCRETION. .... 19

II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS BECAUSE THEIR CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES. .... 20

III. THE PLAINTIFFS ALSO FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS BECAUSE THE STATE BOARD NEITHER ERRED NOR ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT COMPLIED WITH MANDATORY STATUTORY PROVISIONS THAT SERVE IMPORTANT REGULATORY PURPOSES. .... 23

A.	The State Board’s Application of §§ 5-504(b) and 5-601(1)(i) Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	23
1.	Sections 5-504(b) and 5-601(1) Are Mandatory, and the Board Therefore Lacked Discretion to Deviate from Them.....	24
a.	The Legislative History Confirms that §§ 5-504(b) and 5-601(1) Are Mandatory. ....	26
b.	This Court’s Jurisprudence Confirms that Sections 5-504(b) and 5-601(1) Are Mandatory.....	28
c.	The Interpretation Advanced by Plaintiffs and the Circuit Court Proposes An Unworkable Rule That Would Lead to Absurd Results If Applied Uniformly to Candidates Who Decide to Disqualify Themselves by Canceling Their Voter Registration. ....	31
2.	Even if §§ 5-504(b) and 5-601(1) Could Be Construed to be Directory, the Board’s Actions Were Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.....	33
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on Their Constitutional Claims Because They Have Suffered No Injury and Because the State Board’s Actions Survive Constitutional Scrutiny in Any Event.....	35
IV.	THE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MEET THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION. ....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 .....	46
	TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	35, 37, 39
<i>Andrews v. Secretary of State</i> , 235 Md. 106 (1964).....	30
<i>Arrington v. State</i> , 411 Md. 524 (2009) .....	44
<i>Baker v. O’Malley</i> , 217 Md. App. 288 (2014) .....	21
<i>Becker v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F. 3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	18, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Burruss v. Board of County Commissioners of Frederick County</i> , 427 Md. 231 (2012) .....	37, 39
<i>D &amp; Y, Inc. v. Winston</i> , 320 Md. 534 (1990).....	31
<i>De La Fuente v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:16-CV-2937-MHC, 2016 WL 9023598 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	39
<i>Department of Transp., Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Armacost</i> , 299 Md. 392 (1984).....	42
<i>Director, Patuxent Inst. v. Cash</i> , 269 Md. 331 (1973).....	30
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F. 2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Downes v. Downes</i> , 388 Md. 561 (2005) .....	29
<i>Eastside Vend Distributors, Inc. v. Pepsi Bottling Grp., Inc.</i> , 396 Md. 219 (2006) .....	20
<i>Ehrlich v. Perez</i> , 394 Md. 691 (2006) .....	19
<i>El Bey v. Moorish Sci. Temple of Am., Inc.</i> , 362 Md. 339 (2001).....	19
<i>Fisher v. Eastern Corr. Inst.</i> , 425 Md. 699 (2012) .....	32
<i>Fogle v. H &amp; G Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 337 Md. 441 (1995) .....	20

<i>Fuller v. Republican Cent. Comm. of Carroll Cty.</i> , 444 Md. 613 (2015).....	20
<i>G &amp; M Ross Enters., Inc. v. Board of License Comm’rs</i> , 111 Md. App. 540 (1996) .....	28
<i>Gottlieb v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005).....	24, 33
<i>Haynes v. Ottley</i> , No. CV 2014-70, 2014 WL 5469308 (D.V.I. Oct. 28, 2014).....	38
<i>Hollander v. McCain</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008) .....	37, 38
<i>In re Adoption of Jayden G.</i> , 433 Md. 50 (2013) .....	28
<i>Lamone v. Schlakman</i> , 451 Md. 468 (2017).....	21
<i>Liddy v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 233 (2007) .....	20
<i>LOOC, Inc. v. Kohli</i> , 347 Md. 258 (1997) .....	44
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Bd. of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127 (2003).....	36
<i>Maryland State Bar Ass’n v. Frank</i> , 272 Md. 528 (1974).....	30
<i>Marzullo v. Kahl</i> , 366 Md. 158 (2001).....	25
<i>McGinnis v. Board of Supervisors of Elections of Harford County</i> , 244 Md. 65 (1966) .....	27, 30
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 424 Md. 118 (2011) .....	32
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	35
<i>Nader for President 2004 v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 399 Md. 681 (2007) .....	40
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	37
<i>Patterson Park Pub. Charter Sch., Inc. v. Baltimore Teachers Union</i> , 399 Md. 174 (2007) .....	33
<i>Pumphrey v. Stockett</i> , 187 Md. 318 (1946).....	27
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Resetar v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 284 Md. 537 (1979).....	28, 29

<i>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 387 Md. 649 (2005) .....	20
<i>Schade v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 401 Md. 1 (2007) .....	19, 20, 42, 43
<i>Schisler v. State</i> , 394 Md. 519 (2006) .....	20
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 447 Md. 594 (2016) .....	30
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	36
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Walzer v. Osborne</i> , 395 Md. 563 (2006) .....	25
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000).....	39, 42

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	35, 36, 37, 39
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	35, 36, 37
Md. Const. art. I, § 12.....	4
Md. Const. art. IV, § 15.....	29
Md. Const. art. IV, § 23.....	29
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 24.....	35
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 7.....	35, 36

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).....	6
1967 Md. Laws ch. 392 .....	27
1998 Md. Laws ch. 585 .....	27
1999 Md. Laws ch. 34 .....	27
2011 Md. Laws ch. 169 § 1 .....	27
Md. Ann. Code art. 33, §9-1(b) (1996) .....	26, 27
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-102.....	4, 11

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-102(b)(1) .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-302(a) .....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-305(a) .....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-203(a)(2).....	4, 11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-203(a)(2)(ii).....	4, 11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-302(b) .....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-303(a)(1).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-502.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-502(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-504(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601 .....	5, 25, 30, 34
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1)(i) .....	23, 24, 30, 32
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1)(iii) .....	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1)(iv) .....	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(a)(1).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(c) .....	5, 6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(d) .....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(e) .....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 10-301.1(d).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202.....	6, 21
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202(b) .....	6

**Rules**

Md. Rule 15-505(a) ..... 44

**Regulations**

COMAR 33.10.02.14.A(2)(a) ..... 8, 41

**Miscellaneous**

Arnold Rochvarg, *Maryland Administrative Law* (2001 & Supp. 2004) ..... 33

J. Fenton & Luke Broadwater, *Longtime Baltimore Legislator Oaks Charged with Federal Wire Fraud*, *The Balt. Sun*, Apr. 7, 2017 ..... 10

Report of the Commission to Revise the Election Code (Dec. 1997) ..... 26, 27, 28
